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Agenda Item No 
 

The Vale of Glamorgan Council 
 

Cabinet Meeting:  23 January, 2017 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Visible, Leisure and 
Regulatory Services 
 

Coldbrook Catchment Flood Risk Management Scheme 
  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform Cabinet of the progress in delivering the Coldbrook Catchment Flood Risk 
Management Scheme. 

2. To advise Cabinet of an increase in scheme costs and obtain approval to allocate the 
Council's additional match funding element.  

3. To obtain Cabinet approval to accept additional grant funding from Welsh 
Government. 

Recommendations  

1. That Cabinet note the progress in delivering the Coldbrook Catchment Flood Risk 
Management Scheme. 

2. That Cabinet approve an increase in the construction contract cost to £3,190,000 and 
authorises the Director of Environment and Housing in consultation with the Head of 
Finance and the Cabinet Member for Visible, Leisure and Regulatory Services, to 
approve any further possible increases in this contract up to a value of £4,733,000. 

3. That Cabinet approve an increase in the design and development (including site 
supervision)  contract cost to £716,000 and authorises the Director of Environment 
and Housing in consultation with the Head of Finance and the Cabinet Member for 
Visible, Leisure and Regulatory Services, to approve any further possible  increases 
in this contract up to a value of £935,000. 

4. That the Capital Programme for the Construction Phase of the Coldbrook Catchment 
FRMS be amended for 2016/17 and 2017/18 up to £3,801,000 and £673,000, 
respectively, subject to formal Welsh Government funding approval being obtained, 
with the increase funded by the additional capital Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk 
Management grant, existing capital budget allocation and Visible Services Reserves. 

5. That Cabinet authorises the Director of Environment and Housing in consultation with 
the Head of Finance and the Cabinet Member for Visible, Leisure and Regulatory 
Services, to accept a corresponding increase in Welsh Government Grant Funding 
for the scheme. 
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6. That in respect of recommendations 2, 3, 4 and 5 the use of Article 14.14 of the 
Council's Constitution (urgent decision procedure) be authorised. 

Reasons for the Recommendations 

1. To ensure that Cabinet is aware of progress of the scheme and the flood risk 
management work being undertaken. 

2. To enable the Council to continue to meet its contractual obligations for funding 
delivery of the scheme and ensure compliance with the Council's Financial 
Regulations and Standing Orders. 

3. To enable the Council to continue to meet its contractual obligations for funding 
delivery of the scheme and ensure compliance with the Council's Financial 
Regulations and Standing Orders. 

4. To make adequate provision in the Capital Programme for delivery of the scheme. 

5. To enable the Council to continue to meet its contractual obligations for funding 
delivery of the scheme, to ensure compliance with the Council's Financial 
Regulations and Standing Orders and to provide for the relevant levels of additional 
grant funding to be claimed and accepted from Welsh Government. 

6. To ensure the scheme can progress to its conclusion without any undue delays to the 
work programme or payments due to contractors. 

Background  

4. During the summer period of 2007 there was extensive flooding across England and 
Wales, which included localised flood events in Wales, demonstrating the 
consequences of communities living with flood risk.   

5. There was a significant flooding incident within the Coldbrook Catchment on 20 July, 
2007 following a prolonged period of localised heavy rain.  The source of the flooding 
being a combination of overland flow and surcharging of the watercourse. 

6. A report was taken to Cabinet on 20 July 2011 (Minute No C1390) to provide 
members with an update on the progress of the scheme. 

7. A further report was taken to Cabinet on 23 July 2012 (Minute No C1771) to update 
members on scheme progress, obtain approval to allocate match funding and to seek 
authorisation to enter into contract for the delivery of the Coldbrook Catchment Flood 
Risk Management Scheme. 

8. The final scheme detailed design was completed in May 2014, and the various 
scheme elements remain as reported to Cabinet on 14 July 2014 (Minute No C2399).  
The report also updated members on scheme progress, obtain approval to revise the 
allocated match funding and authorisation to enter into a contract for the delivery of 
the Coldbrook Catchment Flood Risk Management Scheme. 

9. The Managing Director's emergency powers were used to authorise the following 
actions on 18 September 2015, as reported to Cabinet on 30 November 2015 
(Minute No C2994): 

 The Capital Programme was increased by £2,958,746 for the Coldbrook Catchment 
FRMS Construction Phase. 

 The Capital Programme was increased by £256,944 for the Coldbrook Catchment 
FRMS Design and Development Phase. 
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 The Head of Legal Services was authorised to issue the necessary notices under the 
Land Drainage Act 1991 for all other works.   

10. An update on scheme progress was reported to the Environment and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee on 19 July 2016 (Minute No 192). 

11. The final scheme detailed design was completed in May 2014 but an objection to 
elements of the proposed scheme was received on 27 July 2014 following publication 
of an EIA notice, pursuant to the Environmental Impact Assessment (Land Drainage 
Improvement Works) Regulations 1999 and subsequent amendments, delaying 
development of the scheme. A ministerial determination, allowing the scheme to 
proceed to construction, was received on 14 May 2015 deeming that there would be 
no significant environmental detriment resulting from the proposals. 

12. Grant funding approval for the construction phase of the scheme was subsequently 
obtained from Welsh Government on 20 July 2015. 

13. A public meeting to update residents on progress in delivering the scheme was held 
at Oakfield Primary School in October 2014. 

14. Construction procurement commenced in July 2014 and the scheme construction 
contract was awarded to Dyer & Butler in October 2015 following a two stage tender 
process in accordance with European Procurement rules. 

15. Construction commenced on site in January 2016 with a 40 week programme for 
scheme delivery.  The main site compound was initially established at Little Hill, the 
public open space adjacent to Brock Street, in January 2016.  Following concerns 
being raised over the impact of the compound at Brock Street public open space the 
Contractor was instructed to relocate the compound to Court Road depot, where they 
are still based.  The main relocation was undertaken over the weekend of 2nd / 3rd 
April 2016, with the public open space subsequently reinstated over the following 
weeks under the supervision of Parks and Grounds Maintenance. 

Relevant Issues and Options 

16. Contract management and site supervision of the scheme is being undertaken by 
Peter Brett Associates LLP on behalf of the Council.  There are currently 4 full-time 
site staff and a part-time project manager managing the construction contract. 

17. The Contractor is issuing regular newsletters updating the general public (Appendix 
A), and all residents directly affected are contacted in person by the Contractor and 
Site Supervision team, with support from Council project team as required.  The 
Contractor has appointed a Community Liaison Officer for scheme, and is registered 
with the Considerate Contractors scheme.  The scheme was inspected in March and 
November 2016 and scored good to excellent in all areas.  The scheme website 
(www.coldbrookflood.co.uk) will continue to be updated as work progresses.  Usage 
of the scheme specific social media accounts established during the design and 
development phase was very low.  Both the Twitter and Facebook accounts have 
now been closed and future updates will be issued via the corporate social media 
accounts. 

18. The initial 40 week programme has now been extended, with a planned completion 
date of 22 August 2017.  The delay in delivery has resulted from a combination of 
factors, including unforeseen ground conditions, uncharted services and difficulties 
gaining access to key work areas.  Elements of the scheme now require additional 
hydraulic modelling to inform a re-design to accommodate uncharted services before 
further works can commence.  The longest delays have been incurred in construction 

http://www.valeofglamorgan.gov.uk/Documents/_Committee%20Reports/Cabinet/2017/17-01-23/Appendices/Coldbrook-Catchment-Flood-Risk-Management-Appendix-A.pdf
http://www.valeofglamorgan.gov.uk/Documents/_Committee%20Reports/Cabinet/2017/17-01-23/Appendices/Coldbrook-Catchment-Flood-Risk-Management-Appendix-A.pdf
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of the Solent Road overflow and adjacent work elements lower in the catchment.  
The storm event that struck the Vale from 19 to 21 November 2016 also resulted in 
damage to the works under construction, with a section of new culvert requiring 
subsequent reconstruction due to a floatation event.  Regular progress and risk 
reduction meetings are being held with both the Contractor and design consultant to 
manage these issues appropriately. 

19. The completed scheme will provide flood risk protection up to a 1 in 100 year storm 
plus 20% allowance for climate change in accordance with the Welsh Government 
flood risk management strategy. On a cost basis the scheme is 82% completed 
against the original activities, although the ongoing assessment of quotation events 
makes the assessment of 60% progress by duration a better measure of progress on 
site. A more detailed summary of the works undertaken to date is given in Appendix 
B. 

Resource Implications (Financial and Employment) 

20. The Council secured European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) and a Welsh 
Government Flood Risk Management Grant to address the management of the flood 
risk that exists within the Coldbrook Catchment in Barry. 

21. Following re- modelling of the catchment flows, a partial scheme re-design and 
delays obtaining a Ministerial determination under the EIA (LDIW) Regulations, the 
overall scale of the scheme and associated design and development costs have 
increased.  During construction a number of issues have been encountered as 
discussed above, which have resulted in programme delays and associated potential 
cost increases. The estimated overall scheme cost now stands at £5.865M, including 
contingency, a £1.515M increase over the £4.350M  current provision in the Capital 
Programme.  This would require a £173,000 increased contribution from the Vale to 
make up the match funding, although this may reduce as the compensation events 
on main river are resolved as 100% match funding is being provided via Natural 
Resources Wales.  As ongoing and future compensation events are resolved this 
figure is likely to increase and the value above includes a £245,000 contingency on 
the outstanding works to allow for this eventuality.  The additional level of flood 
protection afforded to residents by the scheme redesign is as previously noted.   

22. The initial approval for the scheme was received in February 2010 totalling £997,000 
including Council match funding of £82,000. The most recent WG Grant Approvals 
were received in March 2016 approving funding as set out below; 

 

 Design and 
Development 

Construction 

ERDF Grant £30,663 £82,106 

WG Funding £537,937 £2,177,471 

NRW Contribution £0 £301,911 

Vale of Glamorgan 
Match Funding 

£94,930 £384,258  

 £663,530 £2,945,746 

 

Once the outstanding compensation events are implemented in early 2017 variation 
orders will be submitted to Welsh Government to obtain 85% grant funding for the 
increased costs. 

http://www.valeofglamorgan.gov.uk/Documents/_Committee%20Reports/Cabinet/2017/17-01-23/Appendices/Coldbrook-Catchment-Flood-Risk-Management-Appendix-B.pdf
http://www.valeofglamorgan.gov.uk/Documents/_Committee%20Reports/Cabinet/2017/17-01-23/Appendices/Coldbrook-Catchment-Flood-Risk-Management-Appendix-B.pdf
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23. The scheme construction contract was awarded to Dyer & Butler in October 2015 for 
a total tender sum of £2,548,054.  To the end of November 2016 a total of 
£2,990,484.07 work has been certified; comprising £2,081,479.01 of original activities 
and compensation events totalling £909,005.  Given the uncertainty over the 
magnitude and timing of contract cost increases it is recommended the current 
increased expenditure of £2,990,000, plus £200,000 allocation for works undertaken 
in December, be approved, and appropriate delegated authority granted to accept an 
increase up to £4,733,000 costs for the construction contract. 

24. A contract for detailed design and supervision of the Coldbrook scheme was 
awarded to Martin Wright Associates (now PBA LLP) in March 2011 for a total sum of 
£179,964.  Following several compensation events under the contract, including the 
additional site supervision and scheme re-design noted previously, a total of 
£660,302.42 work has been certified to end of November 2016.  The contract 
includes supervision costs for the scheme construction phase, which have increased 
in line with the extended construction works necessary to deliver the required level of 
flood protection.  Some of the additional supervision costs may be recouped via 
delay damage costs under the construction contract but this is subject to the 
implementation of outstanding compensation events.  If supervision costs are 
incurred to the current planned completion of August 2017 then the contract value 
may reach £935,000.  Given the uncertainty over the magnitude and timing of 
contract cost increases it is recommended the current expenditure of £660,000, plus 
£56,000 allocation for works undertaken to end December 2016, be approved and 
appropriate delegated authority granted to accept a further increase up to £935,000 
costs in the design & development (including supervision) contract. 

25. The estimated project spend profile up to completion is as follows: 

 2009-
2016 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Consultant fees 535 316 53 904 

VGC Technical 
Salaries 

211 35 10 256 

Other works 58 6 NIL 64 

Construction 590 3,339 467 4,396 

Contingency NIL 105 140 245 

TOTAL 1,394 3,801 670 5,865 
 

 

The existing Capital Programme is currently based on the following overall costs: 

 2009-2016 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

Total 
£000 

ERDF Grant Funding 120 NIL NIL 120 

WG Grant Funding 950 2,459 0 3,409 

VGC Match Funding 324 497 0 821 

TOTAL 1,394 2,956 0 4,350 

 

26. The predicted overall scheme costs, including contingency, will be funded on the 
following basis: 
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 2009-2016 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Increase 
in funding 

ERDF Grant Funding 120 NIL NIL 120 0 

WG Grant Funding 950 3,231 570 4,751 1,342 

VGC Match Funding 324 570 100 994 173 

TOTAL 1,394 3,801 670 5,865 1,515 

 

27. Given the above the Vale contribution will increase by £173,000.  The 2016/17 Vale 
contribution of £570,000 will be provided from an existing capital budget of £497,000 
allocated to the scheme, with the remaining £73,000 to be provided from Visible 
Services Reserves.  The 2017/18 Vale contribution of £100,000 will be provided 
entirely from Visible Services Reserves. 

28. The Council funding for Coldbrook is currently shown split across two schemes; 
Design & Development and Construction.  It is proposed that these should be 
amalgamated into a single scheme.  These changes will be made subject to gaining 
Welsh Government grant approval for the increased scheme costs, and transfer of all 
remaining activities to the construction grant funding approval. 

29. The scheme programme is currently under review for the reasons outlined above and 
as such there is considerable uncertainty over when or if additional costs will be 
incurred.  There is also uncertainty over additional scheme costs relating to accepted 
compensation events where a quotation has not been formally agreed under the 
contract.  A contingency of £245,000 has been included based on the outstanding 
construction costs above to allow appropriate provision to meet the ongoing costs of 
delivering the scheme until the actual cost increases are realised and Welsh 
Government grant funding can be increased.  Given the current complexity of 
ongoing compensation events it is recommended that appropriate delegated 
authority be sought to accept increases of up to £1,543,000 and £219,000, 
respectively for the construction and design & development (site supervision) 
contracts to ensure the Council can continue to meet its contractual obligations.  As 
the remaining compensation events are agreed, or new compensation events 
encountered submissions will be made to Welsh Government for a corresponding 
increase in grant funding.  

Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 

30. The proposed scheme is designed to accommodate the predicted impacts of Climate 
Change relating to flood risk. 

Legal Implications (to Include Human Rights Implications) 

31. There are no legal implications to this report. 

Crime and Disorder Implications 

32. There are no crime and disorder implications in respect of this report. 

Equal Opportunities Implications (to include Welsh Language issues) 

33. There are no equal opportunity implications to this report. 

Corporate/Service Objectives 

34. Corporate Objective 3: Promoting regeneration, economic growth and employment. 
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35. Service Objective ER18: Complete the delivery of the Coldbrook Flood Alleviation 
Scheme. 

Policy Framework and Budget 

36. This is a matter for Executive decision. 

Consultation (including Ward Member Consultation) 

37. The local ward Members have been consulted on this project and will continue to be 
engaged throughout the process.  The relevant Scrutiny committee will also continue 
to be updated as the project progresses to its conclusion. 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 

38. Environment and Regeneration. 

Background Papers 

None. 
 

Contact Officer 

Clive Moon, Principal Engineer (Flood and Coastal Risk Management)  
 

Officers Consulted 

Head of Service, Finance 
Head of Service, Legal 
Accountant, Building and Visible Services 
Group Auditor, Resource Management 
 

Responsible Officer: 

Miles Punter - Director of Environment and Housing Services 
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